## **ORDINANCE NO. 14-2023**

## TOWNSHIP OF GREENWICH COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER

## ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 3-2023 ESTABLISHING THE SALARIES AND COMPENSATION OF THE VARIOUS OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF GREENWICH FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2023

**WHEREAS,** Ordinance 3-2023 establishing the salaries and compensation of the various officers and employees of the Township of Greenwich for the calendar year 2023 was introduced on February 21, 2023 and adopted on March 20, 2023 by the Township of Greenwich; and

**WHEREAS,** Resolution 111-2023 Authorized the Township of Greenwich to Participate in the County of Gloucester Capital Transit Investment Plan for the purchase of a new Senior Bus; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 133-2023 Authorized the Township of Greenwich to enter into a vehicle purchase agreement with the County of Gloucester for the purchase of a 20 passenger 2024 Ford El Dorado Advantage under the Capital Transit Investment Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, The Township of Greenwich needs a bus driver in possession of a CDL drivers licenses with a passenger endorsement to drive said vehicle; and

**WHEREAS**, Mayor and Council wish to designate a salary for the Bus Driver position; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Council of the Township of Greenwich, Gloucester County, New Jersey that Ordinance 3-2023 is hereby amended to reflect the following annual salary and compensation to be paid at a bi-weekly rate of pay, effective November 20, 2023:

**Bus Driver** 

\$28.00 - \$31.00 / hour

**Effective Date**. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final adoption and publication according to law.

INTRODUCTION: November 20, 2023

Council	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent	Recuse
Councilman Chila							
Councilman DiMenna							
Councilman Nastase							
Councilwoman Tranquillo							
Mayor Giovannitti							

	TOWNSHIP OF GREENWICH
	By: Vincent Giovannitti, Mayor
I, Holly Tropea, do hereby attest the above Ordin the Mayor and Council of the Township of Green will occur on December 18, 2023 at 7:00 P.M.	5
ATTEST:	
Holly Tropea, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk	

Council	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent	Recuse
Councilman Chila							
Councilman DiMenna							
Councilman Nastase							
Councilwoman Tranquillo							
Mayor Giovannitti							

I, Holly Tropea, do hereby attest the above Ordinance 14-2023 was adopted at a meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Greenwich on December 18, 2023 after a public hearing which was scheduled for December 18, 2023. Said Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with the law.

ATTEST:				
Holly Tropea, RMC, C Municipal Clerk	CMR			
On this Ordinance <b>14-2023.</b>	day of		_ 2023, I hereby	approve the above
	V	incent Giova Mayor	nnitti	